(Unofficial translation)

Order of Samut Sakhon Province

No. 3481/2563 Re : Prohibition of Movement of Foreign Workers to Control the Spread of the Communicable Disease Coronavirus 2019 (COVID-19) (No. 21)

Whereas the situation of the communicable disease Coronavirus 2019 (COVID-19) has seen a rapid increase in the number of infected persons in Samut Sakhon Province where there are a large number of foreign workers who come to work, in order to prevent the spread of the communicable disease Coronavirus 2019 (COVID-19), by virtue of Section 34 (6) of the Communicable Diseases Act B.E. 2558 (2015), the Governor of Samut Sakhon Province, upon the approval of the Samut Sakhon Province Communicable Disease Committee in accordance with the Decision of the Samut Sakhon Province Communicable Disease Committee's meeting No. 51/2563 on 18 December B.E. 2563 (2020), hereby issues an Order to prohibit the movement of foreign workers into and out of the area of Samut Sakhon Province to control the spread of the communicable disease Coronavirus 2019 (COVID-19).

Any person who violates or fails to comply with this Order shall be liable to a fine not exceeding twenty thousand baht in accordance with Section 51 of the Communicable Diseases Act B.E. 2558 (2015), or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding two years or to a fine not exceeding forty thousand baht or to both in accordance with Section 18 of the Emergency Decree on Public Administration in Emergency Situations B.E. 2548 (2005). Furthermore, since this is the case of urgent necessity for protecting the safety of the people and the public interest where the delay of action may cause serious harm to the public, the right of the participant to object may not therefore be exercised in accordance with Section 30 paragraph two (1) of the Administrative Procedure Act B.E. 2539 (1996).

This Order shall come into effect immediately.

Issued on 18 December B.E. 2563 (2020)

(Mr. Veerasak Vijitsaengsri) Governor of Samut Sakhon Province Chairperson of the Samut Sakhon Province Communicable Disease Committee Supervisor for the Public Administration of the Emergency Situation in Samut Sakhon Province